Effective January 29, 2023, the Company changed the method of accounting for its inventories from the last-in-first-out (“LIFO”) method to the
weighted average cost method. The Company believes that this inventory method change is preferable because we believe it improves comparability
with industry peers and is a more accurate representation of merchandise inventories, net and cost of goods sold. Due to historical price deflation on
the Company’s merchandise purchases, the Company was in a position where the LIFO merchandise inventories value exceeded the cost of its
inventory for all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements. In considering the lower of cost or market principle, merchandise
inventories valued at LIFO, including necessary valuation adjustments, approximated the cost of such inventories using the weighted average
inventory method. As such, there is no impact to the prior periods from the retrospective presentation of the change.

80

The following tables show the pro forma effect to our consolidated financial statements as if the Company had remained on LIFO (amounts in
thousands):

February 3, 2024
Consolidated Balance Sheet As Reported Effect of Change Pro Forma LIFO
Merchandise inventories, net $ 1,194,159  $ (2,615) $ 1,191,544

Total current assets 1,644,900  (2,615) 1,642,285
Total assets 4,676,713  (2,615) 4,674,098

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 217,932  (27,219) 190,713
Total current liabilities 879,858  (27,219) 852,639

Deferred tax liabilities, net 254,796  26,609  281,405
Total liabilities 2,722,063  (610) 2,721,453

Retained earnings 1,711,809  (2,005) 1,709,804
Stockholders' equity 1,954,650  (2,005) 1,952,645
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 4,676,713  (2,615) 4,674,098

Year Ended February 3, 2024
As Reported Effect of Change Pro Forma LIFO

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Cost of goods sold $ 4,049,080  $ 2,615  $ 4,051,695
Gross margin 2,110,211  (2,615) 2,107,596
Operating income 677,855  (2,615) 675,240
Income before income taxes 663,156  (2,615) 660,541
Income tax expense 143,966  (610) 143,356
Net income 519,190  (2,005) 517,185

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 6.89  $ (0.03) $ 6.86
Diluted $ 6.70  $ (0.03) $ 6.67

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net income $ 519,190  $ (2,005) $ 517,185
Deferred income taxes (4,247) 26,609  22,362
LIFO charge —  2,615  2,615
Income taxes payable 17,640  (27,219) (9,579)

Net cash provided by operating activities 535,779  —  535,779

Supplier Finance Programs

In September 2022, the FASB issued ASU 2022-04: Liabilities - Supplier Finance Programs Disclosure of Supplier Finance Program Obligations.
This pronouncement requires that a buyer in a supplier finance program disclose sufficient information about the program to allow a user of the
financial statements to understand the program's nature, activity during the period, changes from period to period and potential magnitude. The
Company adopted the new guidance as of January 29, 2023.

81

We have previously entered into a supply chain financing arrangement with a third-party financial institution, whereby certain suppliers have the